

MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

36 - De

Resolution No. 476-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUO

RELATIVE TO CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING IMELDA DAVID SANTOS ON HER RETIREMENT FROM SAINT JOHN'S SCHOOL AND TO EXPRESSING UN DANGKOLO NA SI YU'OS MA'ASE FOR HER FOURTY (40) YEARS OF SERVICE AND DEDICATION TO THE PEOPLE OF GUAM.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUÅHAN**:

- 3 WHEREAS, Imelda David Santos, lovingly known to her family, friends,
- 4 students and colleagues as "Mel", was born on November 1, 1937 in Sta.
- 5 Rita, Pampanga, Philippines; and

6

1

- 7 **WHEREAS**, Imelda David Santos is a resident of Barrigada where she lives
- 8 with his husband, Val Santos and daughter Karina A. Santos; and

9

WHEREAS, Imelda David Santos is a graduate of St. Louis University of
 Baguio and Ateneo de Manila University in Philippines.

12

- 13 WHEREAS, after finishing her masters at Rockville Maryland, Imelda
- 14 David Santos began her professional career in Guam in 1967 as teacher
- with St. John's School in Upper Tumon, Guam; and

16

- 1 WHEREAS, in 1970, Imelda D. Santos she was chosen as Principal of St.
- 2 John's School; and

3

- 4 WHEREAS, because of her commitment to excellence in education and
- 5 her relentless displayed of exceptional dedication, knowledge and skills as
- an educator, the St. John's School Lower Building was dedicated to her in
- 7 1998. The reconstructed school building was named I.D. Santos School
- 8 Building; and

9

10 **WHEREAS**, from 2004-2005, Imelda D. Santos was the Head Mistress of the St. John's School and became the Dean of Students in 2006; and

12

- 13 WHEREAS, during her 40 years with St. John's School, Imelda D. Santos
- 14 inspired students of all backgrounds, had the respect and admiration of
- students, parents, and colleagues and played an active and useful role in
- 16 the community as well as in the school

17

- 18 WHEREAS, many of Imelda D. Santos former students are very fond of her
- and still keep in touch with her over the years. She is also known for her
- 20 generosity and her ability to remember each students of St. John's School;
- 21 and

22

- 23 WHEREAS, throughout the past fourty (40) years, Imelda D. Santos's
- 24 dedication and commitment to education , has positively impacted and
- 25 contributed to the development, progress and success of education and
- 26 educating in Guam; now therefore be it;

27

- 28 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guahan, on behalf of the
- 29 people of Guam, does hereby congratulate and honor Imelda David Santos
- 30 for her accomplishments and contributions, and for her faithful
- 31 commitment as educator to further extending Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os
- 32 Ma'ase for her fourty (40) years of service and dedication to the people of
- 33 Guam; and be it further

- 1 RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature
- 2 attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter
- 3 transmitted to Imelda David Santos; Mr. Glenn Chapin, Head Master, Saint
- 4 John's School; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

| DULY AND REGULARLY ADOP LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON TH 2010. | |
|---|---|
| JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D Speaker | TINA MUNA-BARNES Speaker of the Legislature |